CITIES ASSOCIATION
OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY

Executive Board
Meeting Agenda

Virtual Meeting via Zoom

Friday January 8, 2021 | 3:00pm
or immediately following closed session

Register for Zoom webinar [HERE]
Meeting also livestreamed on YouTube by “Cities Association of Santa Clara County” [LINK]

More info on public comment and accessibility given at the end of the agenda.


https://us02web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_z3sxtyNHTu-PtzVyBiTF9Q
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW7TMjkY15NSbeoJFv9j_nA/featured?view_as=subscriber
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Executive Board Meeting Agenda
January 8§, 2021

Discussion & action may be taken on any of the items below. Times are approximate.

1. WELCOME AND ROLL CALL (Sayoc)
2. CONSENT AGENDA Attachments
2a. Approval of minutes from November 6, 2020 Minutes

Executive Board meeting

2b. Approval of November Financial Report Report
2c. Approval of Environmental Science Oct Invoice
Associates Invoice from the Santa Clara Santa Nov Invoice

Cruz Roundtable:
October 2020 for $21,192.50 with
total billing to date $60,250.00
November 2020 for $11,317.50 with
total billing to date $71,567.50

2d. Consideration and approval of 2021 calendar

3. Consideration and approval of recommendations for 2021
priority issue areas (action)

e COVID-19 recovery and business retainment
e Transportation (VTA)

e Racial Justice

e Other Items

4, Santa Cruz Santa Clara Roundtable Ad Hoc Committee Report
Attachments
(Sayoc/Jones)
Update on becoming an independent organization or finding a Report

new fiscal agent.

5. Develop plan for appointment and recruitment of Cities
Selection Committee Appointees.
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Follow-up conversation from previous City Selection Committee
requested by Vice Mayor Gibbons and Vice Mayor Jones.

6. Establish Board of Directors Meeting Agenda

Attachments

PwWwnNpE

CSC Meeting 6 PM
Board Meeting at 7 PM

Consent

Priority setting for Board of Directors Meeting

VTA letter regarding 10-year budget forecast if needed

Appointment and Recruitment Development Plan/Strategy

for Cities Selection Committee Appointments.

5. Consideration of the SCSC Roundtable Ad Hoc Committee
Report on becoming an independent organization or finding
a new fiscal agent.

6. Update on Organizational status

7. Discussion and consideration of future presentations:

BCDC (November)

Citizens Climate Lobby (CCL)

Silicon Valley Clean Energy (SVCE)
Ahmad Thomas, SVLG

Silicon Valley Recovery

City Selection Committee Appointments

CCL Request
SVCE Request

- Other
7. Executive Director Report (Jordan)
8. PUBLIC COMMENT

9. ADJOURNMENT




CITIES ASSOCIATION
OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY

Executive Board
Meeting Minutes

November 6, 2020 | 3PM
Virtual Meeting via Zoom
Meeting recording available [HERE



https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW7TMjkY15NSbeoJFv9j_nA/featured?view_as=subscriber
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November 6, 2020

Discussion & action may be taken on any of the items below. Times are approximate.

1. WELCOME AND ROLL CALL (Klein)

Meeting called to order at 3:00 PM.

Present:
President Mayor Klein (Sunnnyvale)
15t VP Councilmember Sayoc (Los Gatos)
2 vp Vice Mayor Jones (San Jose)

Secretary/Treasurer | Mayor Abe-Koga (Mountain View)
LAC Chair Vice Mayor Fligor (Los Altos)
At-Large Member Mayor Constantine (Morgan Hill)

Also Present:
e AndiJordan —Executive Director
e Joe Rois — Auditor, City of San Jose
e Audin Leung —Office Assistant/Board Clerk
e Kent Steffens — City Manager, Sunnyvale

2. CONSENT AGENDA

2a. _Approval of minutes from October 2, 2020
October Financial Report if available
2b. "scse Roundtable Consultant Invoice: ESA September 2020

Invoice 157488 Dated 9/9/2020 16,203.75

2c. Total billing todate 39,057.50 of $180,000 total contract

Motion to approve consent agenda by Vice Mayor Jones (San Jose)
Seconded by Councilmember Sayoc (Los Gatos)

Vote passed 6-0-0-0
AYES: 6

Mayor Klein (Sunnnyvale)
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Councilmember Sayoc (Los Gatos)
Vice Mayor Jones (San Jose)
Mayor Abe-Koga (Mountain View)
Vice Mayor Fligor (Los Altos)
Mayor Constantine (Morgan Hill)

NAYES: O
ABSTENSIONS: 0

ABSENCES: 0

3. Audit Report — no action taken.

Receive Audit Report from Joseph Rois, Auditor, City of San José

4. Executive Director Report (Jordan) — no action taken.

4a. General Membership Annual Meeting: discussion and direction to staff regarding
the General Membership Meeting tentatively scheduled for Thursday, December 3,
2020. Discussion to include date, budget, Cities Association Champion Award.

4b.  Consideration of request from Canyon Snow to co-sponsor Mayors Forum, a
monthly conversation with a Mayor.

4c.  Consideration of adoption of HR policies for the CASCC (Koplow).

4d. ¢ Planning Collaborative: Board of Directors previously approved the Scope of Work
and Budget. Consideration of additions to the contract with Baird+Driskell
Community Planning.

4e. City Selection Committee: discussion of upcoming appointments and timeline of
appointments. (info/action)

4f. Election results: Discussion of elections results which may affect the Cities
Association of Santa Clara County.

5. Committee Updates — no action taken.
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5a.  Racial Justice (Jones, Fligor, Constantine) update

5b.  Other committees if needed

6. Board of Directors Meeting Agenda Setting — no action taken.

e City Selection Committee Meeting (6PM)
e Consent (minutes, financials, Planning Collaborative Contract)
e Request to present/Community Conversations:

» SVLG: Ahmad Thomas

» SVLG: Recovery effort

» SF Bay Conservation and Development Commission (BCDC)
e Canyon Snow Request
e BAAQMD update (Sinks)
e General Membership Meeting (budget, time, Cities' Champion Award)
e HR policies
e Audit
e Other items of consideration.

7. PUBLIC COMMENT

No public comment was received.

8. ADJOURNMENT

Meeting adjourned at 5:04 PM.

Respectfully submitted,
Audin Leung
Office Assistant/Board Clerk



Management Report

CITIES ASSOCIATION OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY
For the period ended November 30, 2020

CITIES ASSOCIATION

OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY

Prepared by

BestBooks4U Bookkeeping & QuickBooks Consulting

Prepared on

December 2, 2020

For management use only
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Profit and Loss

Total
INCOME
4000 INCOME
4010 Membership Dues 309,957.07
4020 Roundtable Income 187,597.78
4060 LAIF INCOME 450.07
Total 4000 INCOME 498,004.92
Total Income 498,004.92
GROSS PROFIT 498,004.92
EXPENSES
6000 GENERAL OFFICE
6120 Bank Service Charges 15.00
6180 Insurance 750.83
6220 Dues and Subscriptions 400.00
6350 Roundtable consultant and technical services 56,472.50
6550 Supplies and Equipment 2,199.25
6610 Postage and Delivery 136.50
6620 Software Licenses 1,003.55
Total 6000 GENERAL OFFICE 60,977.63
6700 Reimbursable Expense 437.50
EVENT EXPENSES
6400 General Meeting - catering 1,748.00
Total EVENT EXPENSES 1,748.00
Office
6880 Telephone 40.30
Total Office 40.30
OFFICE PERSONNEL_CONSULTANTS
6153 Contractors 24,975.00
6300 Legal & Professional Fees 5,700.00
6310 Accounting Services 7,836.25
6320 Attorney Services 4,962.50
Total 6300 Legal & Professional Fees 18,498.75
6565 Payroll Service Fees 297.00
6568 Workers Compensation 310.82
6575 Payroll Wages/Salary 51,364.03
6580 Payroll Taxes 4,064.18
Total OFFICE PERSONNEL_CONSULTANTS 99,509.78
Total Expenses 162,713.21
NET OPERATING INCOME 335,291.71
NET INCOME $335,291.71




Balance Sheet

Total
ASSETS
Current Assets
Bank Accounts
1001 Checking - Union Bank 193,453.69
Total Bank Accounts 193,453.69
Accounts Receivable
1200 Accounts Receivable 198,964.29
Total Accounts Receivable 198,964.29
Other Current Assets
1300 LAIF Funds 123,798.57
1310 Venue Prepaid Deposit 1,000.00
1395 Accrued Interest 44.60
Total Other Current Assets 124,843.17
Total Current Assets 517,261.15
Fixed Assets
1500 Machinery and Equipment 2,203.41
1700 Accumulated Depreciation -1,926.59
Total Fixed Assets 276.82
TOTAL ASSETS $517,537.97
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
2000 Accounts Payable 17,637.50
Total Accounts Payable 17,637.50
Credit Cards
2200 First National Bank of Omaha 321.23
Total Credit Cards 321.23
Total Current Liabilities 17,958.73
Total Liabilities 17,958.73
Equity
1110 Unrestricted Fund Balance 129,319.61
3000 Opening Bal Equity -34.00
3010 Reserves 0.00
3013 Reserve for New Equip. 1.92
3014 Reserve for Operations 35,000.00
Total 3010 Reserves 35,001.92
Net Income 335,291.71
Total Equity 499,579.24

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

$517,537.97




Statement of Cash Flows

Total
OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income 335,291.71
Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to Net Cash provided by operations:
1200 Accounts Receivable -198,964.29
1300 LAIF Funds -450.07
2000 Accounts Payable -20,170.00
2200 First National Bank of Omaha -939.92
Total Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to Net Cash provided by operations: -220,524.28
Net cash provided by operating activities 114,767.43
FINANCING ACTIVITIES
3013 Reserves:Reserve for New Equip. -2,327.17
Net cash provided by financing activities -2,327.17
NET CASH INCREASE FOR PERIOD 112,440.26
Cash at beginning of period 81,013.43

CASH AT END OF PERIOD $193,453.69




Monthly Summary Expenses by VENDOR

Total
Adobe 33.98
Andi Jordan 9,187.50
AP Intego 81.56
Bestbooks4U 332.50
Great American Insurance Grouop 150.16
Gusto 986.88
Haute Cuisine 1,748.00
Intuit 95.00
Koplow Law Offices 1,362.00
Kristen Leung 1,944 .51
Microsoft 25.00
Union Bank 3.00
Zoom.us 100.25

TOTAL $16,050.34




Transaction Detail by Account

Date Transaction Type Num Adj Name Class Memo/Description Split Amount Balance
1001 Checking - Union Bank
6568 OFFICE
PERSONNEL_CONSULTANTS:Workers
11/02/2020 Expense No AP Intego Compensation -21.23 -21.23
6565 OFFICE
PERSONNEL_CONSULTANTS:Payroll
11/03/2020 Expense No Gusto Service Fees -75.00 -96.23
11/03/2020 Expense No Great American Insurance Grouop 6180 GENERAL OFFICE:Insurance -150.16 -246.39
11/06/2020 Deposit No City of Gilroy 1499 Undeposited Funds 10,856.89 10,610.50
11/09/2020 Journal Entry Gusto No Debit tax -Split- -87.31 10,523.19
6568 OFFICE
PERSONNEL_CONSULTANTS:Workers
11/09/2020 Expense No AP Intego Compensation -26.44 10,496.75
11/09/2020 Journal Entry Gusto No Debit net pay -Split- -411.07 10,085.68
11/10/2020 Journal Entry Gusto No Debit net pay -Split- -3,786.06 6,299.62
11/10/2020 Journal Entry Gusto No Debit tax -Split- -2,094.39 4,205.23
6568 OFFICE
PERSONNEL_CONSULTANTS:Workers
11/16/2020 Expense No AP Intego Compensation -2.59 4,202.64
6310 OFFICE
PERSONNEL_CONSULTANTS:Legal &
11/16/2020 Expense No Bestbooks4U Professional Fees:Accounting Services -332.50 3,870.14
11/20/2020 Bill Payment (Check) No Koplow Law Offices 2000 Accounts Payable -1,362.00 2,508.14
11/23/2020 Credit Card Payment No 2200 First National Bank of Omaha -257.18 2,250.96
6568 OFFICE
PERSONNEL_CONSULTANTS:Workers
11/24/2020 Expense No AP Intego Compensation -31.30 2,219.66
11/25/2020 Journal Entry Gusto No Debit tax -Split- -2,032.94 186.72
11/25/2020 Journal Entry Gusto No Debit net pay -Split- -3,632.12 -3,445.40
6120 GENERAL OFFICE:Bank Service
11/30/2020 Expense No Union Bank Charges -3.00 -3,448.40
11/30/2020 Bill Payment (Check) No Environmental Science Associates 2000 Accounts Payable -6,350.00 -9,798.40
Total for 1001 Checking - Union Bank $-9,798.40
1200 Accounts Receivable
11/01/2020 Invoice 1131 No Christina Turner Invoice for Planning Collaborative 4010 INCOME:Membership Dues 8,500.00 8,500.00
11/01/2020 Invoice 1123 No Campbell - City of 4010 INCOME:Membership Dues 8,500.00 17,000.00
11/01/2020 Invoice 1124 No City of Cupertino invoice for planning collaborative 4010 INCOME:Membership Dues 10,000.00 27,000.00
11/01/2020 Invoice 1125 No City of Gilroy planning collaborative Invoice 4010 INCOME:Membership Dues 8,500.00 35,500.00
11/01/2020 Invoice 1126 No City of Los Altos, CA planning collaborative invoice 4010 INCOME:Membership Dues 8,500.00 44,000.00
11/01/2020 Invoice 1128 No Los Gatos Town Planning collaborative invoice 4010 INCOME:Membership Dues 8,500.00 52,500.00



Date Transaction Type Num Adj Name Class Memo/Description Split Amount Balance
11/01/2020 Invoice 1136 No Kent Steffens PC Invoice 4010 INCOME:Membership Dues 14,500.00 67,000.00
11/01/2020 Invoice 1135 No Saratoga PC Incoice 4010 INCOME:Membership Dues 8,500.00 75,500.00
11/01/2020 Invoice 1133 No Santa Clara Invoice for Planning Collaborative 4010 INCOME:Membership Dues 13,500.00 89,000.00
11/01/2020 Invoice 1127 No Los Altos Hills planning collaborative invoice 4010 INCOME:Membership Dues 6,500.00 95,500.00
11/01/2020 Invoice 1134 No Santa Clara County Planning Collaborative Invoice 4010 INCOME:Membership Dues 10,000.00 105,500.00
11/01/2020 Invoice 1132 No City of Palo Alto Invoice for Planning Collaborative 4010 INCOME:Membership Dues 10,000.00 115,500.00
11/01/2020 Invoice 1130 No Monte Sereno Invoice for Planning Collaborative 4010 INCOME:Membership Dues 6,500.00 122,000.00
11/01/2020 Invoice 1129 No Milpitas Planning collaborative invoice 4010 INCOME:Membership Dues 10,000.00 132,000.00
11/02/2020 Invoice 1122 No City of San Jose 4010 INCOME:Membership Dues 18,000.00 150,000.00
11/02/2020 Invoice 1121 No Mountain View 4010 INCOME:Membership Dues 10,000.00 160,000.00
11/06/2020 Payment Gilroy dues No City of Gilroy 1499 Undeposited Funds -10,856.89 149,143.11
Total for 1200 Accounts Receivable $149,143.11
1499 Undeposited Funds
Wells Fargo Check 196524 mobile
11/06/2020 Payment Gilroy dues No City of Gilroy deposit - confirmation 3200013936200 1200 Accounts Receivable 10,856.89 10,856.89
Wells Fargo Check 196524 mobile
11/06/2020 Deposit No City of Gilroy deposit - confirmation 3200013936200 1001 Checking - Union Bank -10,856.89 0.00
Total for 1499 Undeposited Funds $0.00
2000 Accounts Payable
6320 OFFICE
PERSONNEL_CONSULTANTS:Legal &
11/01/2020 Bill No Koplow Law Offices Professional Fees:Attorney Services 1,362.00 1,362.00
11/20/2020 Bill Payment (Check) No Koplow Law Offices 1001 Checking - Union Bank -1,362.00 0.00
6400 EVENT EXPENSES:General
11/20/2020 Bill No Haute Cuisine Meeting - catering 1,748.00 1,748.00
11/30/2020 Bill Payment (Check) No Environmental Science Associates 1001 Checking - Union Bank -6,350.00 -4,602.00
Total for 2000 Accounts Payable $-4,602.00
2200 First National Bank of Omaha
6620 GENERAL OFFICE:Software
11/03/2020 Expense No Adobe Licenses 33.98 33.98
6620 GENERAL OFFICE:Software
11/12/2020 Expense No Zoom.us Licenses 56.75 90.73
6620 GENERAL OFFICE:Software
11/17/2020 Expense No Intuit Licenses 25.00 115.73
6620 GENERAL OFFICE:Software
11/18/2020 Expense No Zoom.us Licenses 31.64 147.37
6620 GENERAL OFFICE:Software
11/18/2020 Expense No Zoom.us Licenses 11.86 159.23
6620 GENERAL OFFICE:Software
11/18/2020 Expense No Intuit Licenses 70.00 229.23



Date Transaction Type Num Adj Name Class Memo/Description Split Amount Balance
6620 GENERAL OFFICE:Software
11/23/2020 Expense No Microsoft Licenses 25.00 254.23
11/23/2020 Credit Card Payment No 1001 Checking - Union Bank -257.18 -2.95
Total for 2200 First National Bank of Omaha $-2.95
4000 INCOME
4010 Membership Dues
11/01/2020 Invoice 1136 No Kent Steffens PC planning collaborative 1200 Accounts Receivable 14,500.00 14,500.00
11/01/2020 Invoice 1135 No Saratoga PC planning collaborative 1200 Accounts Receivable 8,500.00 23,000.00
11/01/2020 Invoice 1133 No Santa Clara PC plannning collaborative 1200 Accounts Receivable 13,500.00 36,500.00
11/01/2020 Invoice 1127 No Los Altos Hills PC planning collaborative 1200 Accounts Receivable 6,500.00 43,000.00
11/01/2020 Invoice 1131 No Christina Turner PC planning collaborative 1200 Accounts Receivable 8,500.00 51,500.00
11/01/2020 Invoice 1134 No Santa Clara County PC planning collaborative 1200 Accounts Receivable 10,000.00 61,500.00
11/01/2020 Invoice 1132 No City of Palo Alto PC Planning Collaborative 1200 Accounts Receivable 10,000.00 71,500.00
11/01/2020 Invoice 1130 No Monte Sereno PC Planning Collaborative 1200 Accounts Receivable 6,500.00 78,000.00
11/01/2020 Invoice 1129 No Milpitas PC planning collaborative 1200 Accounts Receivable 10,000.00 88,000.00
11/01/2020 Invoice 1128 No Los Gatos Town PC planning collaborative 1200 Accounts Receivable 8,500.00 96,500.00
11/01/2020 Invoice 1126 No City of Los Altos, CA PC planning collaborative 1200 Accounts Receivable 8,500.00 105,000.00
11/01/2020 Invoice 1125 No City of Gilroy PC Planning Collaborative 1200 Accounts Receivable 8,500.00 113,500.00
11/01/2020 Invoice 1124 No City of Cupertino PC Planning Collaboratiave 1200 Accounts Receivable 10,000.00 123,500.00
11/01/2020 Invoice 1123 No Campbell - City of PC Planning Collaborative 1200 Accounts Receivable 8,500.00 132,000.00
11/02/2020 Invoice 1121 No Mountain View PC Planning Collaborative - FY 21 1200 Accounts Receivable 10,000.00 142,000.00
11/02/2020 Invoice 1122 No City of San Jose PC Planning Collaborative FY 2021 1200 Accounts Receivable 18,000.00 160,000.00
Total for 4010 Membership Dues $160,000.00
Total for 4000 INCOME $160,000.00
6000 GENERAL OFFICE
6120 Bank Service Charges
11/30/2020 Expense No Union Bank CASCC CHECK IMAGE FEE 1001 Checking - Union Bank 3.00 3.00
Total for 6120 Bank Service Charges $3.00
6180 Insurance
GreatAmer - Grea VENDOR PMT PPD
11/03/2020 Expense No Great American Insurance Grouop CASCC 3354 1001 Checking - Union Bank 150.16 150.16
Total for 6180 Insurance $150.16
6620 Software Licenses
ADOBE ACROPRO SUBS - 8004438158,
11/03/2020 Expense No Adobe CASCC CA 2200 First National Bank of Omaha 33.98 33.98
11/12/2020 Expense No Zoom.us CASCC ZOOM.US - 8887999666, CA 2200 First National Bank of Omaha 56.75 90.73



Date Transaction Type Num Adj Name Class Memo/Description Split Amount Balance
INT*QuickBooks Online - 800-446-8848,
11/17/2020 Expense No Intuit CASCC CA 2200 First National Bank of Omaha 25.00 115.73
11/18/2020 Expense No Zoom.us CASCC ZOOM.US - 8887999666, CA 2200 First National Bank of Omaha 31.64 147.37
INT*QuickBooks Online - 800-446-8848,
11/18/2020 Expense No Intuit CASCC CA 2200 First National Bank of Omaha 70.00 217.37
11/18/2020 Expense No Zoom.us CASCC ZOOM.US - 8887999666, CA 2200 First National Bank of Omaha 11.86 229.23
11/23/2020 Expense No Microsoft CASCC MSFT * E0O100CPG5S - 8006427676, WA 2200 First National Bank of Omaha 25.00 254.23
Total for 6620 Software Licenses $254.23
Total for 6000 GENERAL OFFICE $407.39
EVENT EXPENSES
6400 General Meeting - catering
11/20/2020 Bill No Haute Cuisine CASCC haute cuisine 2000 Accounts Payable 1,748.00 1,748.00
Total for 6400 General Meeting - catering $1,748.00
Total for EVENT EXPENSES $1,748.00
OFFICE PERSONNEL_CONSULTANTS
6300 Legal & Professional Fees
6310 Accounting Services
11/16/2020 Expense No Bestbooks4U CASCC ADELE LEVIN T/A SALE CCD 1001 Checking - Union Bank 332.50 332.50
Total for 6310 Accounting Services $332.50
6320 Attorney Services
11/01/2020 Bill No Koplow Law Offices Roundtable the law offices of chantene koplow 2000 Accounts Payable 1,362.00 1,362.00
Total for 6320 Attorney Services $1,362.00
Total for 6300 Legal & Professional Fees $1,694.50
6565 Payroll Service Fees
11/03/2020 Expense No Gusto CASCC GUSTO FEE 001463 CCD 6semijpijmbi 1001 Checking - Union Bank 75.00 75.00
Total for 6565 Payroll Service Fees $75.00
6568 Workers Compensation
11/02/2020 Expense No AP Intego CASCC APIntego ACHTRANS CCD 68685342 1001 Checking - Union Bank 21.23 21.23
11/09/2020 Expense No AP Intego CASCC APIntego ACHTRANS CCD 69043066 1001 Checking - Union Bank 26.44 47.67
11/16/2020 Expense No AP Intego CASCC APIntego ACHTRANS CCD 69347300 1001 Checking - Union Bank 2.59 50.26
11/24/2020 Expense No AP Intego CASCC APIntego ACHTRANS CCD 69670846 1001 Checking - Union Bank 31.30 81.56
Total for 6568 Workers Compensation $81.56
6575 Payroll Wages/Salary
